

No. 70414-1-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

REED TAYLOR,

Appellant,

v.

SCOTT BELL and JANE DOE BELL, and their marital community;  
FRANK TAYLOR and JANE DOE TAYLOR, and their marital  
community; CAIRNCROSS & HEMPELMANN, a Professional Service  
Corporation,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT REED TAYLOR**

---

Roderick C. Bond, WSBA No. 32172  
Roderick Bond Law Office, PLLC  
800 Bellevue Way NE, Suite 400  
Bellevue, Washington 98004  
Tel: (425) 591-6903  
Email: rod@roderickbond.com  
Attorney for Appellant Reed Taylor

Handwritten signature and initials, possibly 'RW', located on the right side of the page.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION .....1**

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES ON APPEAL.....3**

A. Assignments of Error.....3

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....3

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4**

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....10**

**V. ARGUMENT.....11**

A. The Trial Court Erred by Dismissing Taylor’s Claims Based on the Equitable Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel. ....11

1. Taylor Has Not Taken Any Inconsistent Positions.....13

2. There Was No Perception that Either Court Was Misled.....23

3. Taylor Has Not Obtained an Unfair Advantage and No Unfair Detriment Could Be Imposed on Cairncross.....27

4. None of the Six Other Considerations of Judicial Estoppel Are Present.....34

5. Cairncross Is Barred from Asserting the Equitable Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel Because of Its Unclean Hands. ....36

B. The Trial Court Erred by Dismissing Taylor’s Claims For Lack of Proximate Causation.....38

1. The Trial Court Erred Because Idaho Law Governed Proximate Causation and the Standard of Care. ....38

2. Even if Washington Law Applied, Taylor Proved Proximate Causation.....41

3.	In any Event, Expert Witness Testimony Is Not Required to Prove Breach or Proximate Causation.....	43
C.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Not Considering Taylor’s Two Additional Declarations. ....	44
D.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying Taylor’s Motion to Amend His Complaint. ....	46
E.	Taylor Should Be Awarded Costs on Appeal and an Award of Attorney Fees Should Be Reserved for Remand.....	48
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>48</b>

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
73 Cal.Rptr.2d 354 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....14

*Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Intern. Broth. of Teamsters*,  
100 Wn. 2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....46, 47

*CHD, Inc. v. Taggart*,  
153 Wn. App. 94, 220 P.3d 229 (2009).....24, 26, 28, 30

*City of Walla Walla v. \$401,333.44*,  
164 Wn. App. 236, 262 P.3d 1239 (2011).....24

*Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Town of Coupeville*,  
62 Wn. App. 408, 814 P.2d 243 (1991).....13

*Cotton v. Kronenberg*,  
111 Wn. App. 258, 44 P.3d 878 (2002).....11, 37, 38, 44

*Dalton v. State*,  
130 Wn. App. 653, 124 P.3d 305 (2005).....11

*Daugert v. Pappas*,  
104 Wn. 2d. 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985).....43

*Erickson v. Sentry Life Ins. Co.*,  
43 Wn. App. 651, 719 P.2d 160 (1986).....39

*Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash. v. Miller*,  
87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976).....12

*Goodwin v. Wright*,  
100 Wn. App. 631, 6 P.3d 1 (2000).....45, 46

*Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.*,  
94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980).....11

<i>Hansen v. Wightman</i> , 14 Wn. App. 78, 538 P.2d 1238 (1975).....	43
<i>Hartley v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 72 (E.D. Wis. 1996) .....	46
<i>Haslett v. Planck</i> , 140 Wn. App. 660, 166 P.3d 866 (2007).....	11
<i>Hill v. Sacred Heart Med. Center</i> , 143 Wn. App. 438, 177 P.3d 1152 (2008).....	38
<i>Idaho State Bar v. Meservy</i> , 335 P.2d 62 (Idaho 1959) .....	37, 38, 40
<i>In re Benninger</i> , 357 B.R. 337 (Bkrcty. W.D. Pa. 2006).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Matson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 479, 730 P.2d 668 (1986).....	16
<i>Ingram v. Thompson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 287, 169 P.3d 832 (2007).....	15
<i>Jarman v. Hale</i> , 731 P.2d 813 (Idaho Ct. App. 1986).....	43
<i>Jordan v. Beeks</i> , 21 P.3d 908 (Idaho 2001) .....	38
<i>Kellar v. Estate of Kellar</i> , 172 Wn. App. 562, 291 P.3d 906 (2012).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 27, 28, 36
<i>Kirkham v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.App. 177, 23 P.3d 10 (2001).....	46
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	11, 13
<i>Markley v. Markley</i> , 31 Wn.2d 605, 198 P.2d 486 (1948).....	12

<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 137 Wn. App. 762, 155 P.3d 154 (2007).....	12, 15, 24, 34
<i>Parrott Mechanical, Inc. v. Rude</i> , 118 Wn. App. 859, 78 P.3d 1026 (2003).....	48
<i>Petock v. Asante</i> , 240 P.3d 56 (Or. App. 2010) .....	12
<i>Retail Clerks Health &amp; Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982).....	36
<i>Reynolds v. Trout Jones Gledhill Fuhrman P.A.</i> , 293 P.3d 645 (Idaho 2013) .....	48
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Marshall</i> , 31 Wn. App. 339, 641 P.2d 1194 (1982).....	28, 35, 36
<i>Seller Agency Council, Inc. v. Kennedy Center For Real Estate Ed.</i> , 621 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Shoemake v. Ferrer</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 193, 225 P. 3d 990 (2010).....	29, 34
<i>Smeilis v. Lipkis</i> , 967 N.E. 2d 892 (Il. Ct. App. 2012) .....	11, 13
<i>Smith v. Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 135 Wn. App. 859, 147 P.3d 600 (2006).....	38
<i>Smith v. Showalter</i> , 47 Wn. App. 245, 734 P.2d 928 (1987).....	45
<i>Southwell v. Widing Transp., Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 200, 676 P.2d 477 (1984).....	39
<i>St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. Birch, Stewart, Kolash &amp; Birch</i> , 233 F.Supp.2d 171 (D. Mass. 2002).....	39
<i>State v. Murbach</i> , 68 Wn. App. 509, 843 P.2d 551 (1993).....	47

<i>Taylor v. AIA Services Corp.</i> , 261 P.3d 829 (Idaho 2011) .....	1, 4, 6, 8, 21, 33, 40, 43
<i>Walker v. Bangs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 854, 601 P.2d 1279 (1979).....	38, 41, 42
<i>White v. Kent Med. Center, Inc., P.S.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	23
<i>Wick v. Eisman</i> , 838 P.2d 301 (Idaho 1992) .....	19

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 5.24.010 .....	39
--------------------	----

**IDAHO CODE**

I.C. § 3-420 .....	37, 38, 40
I.C. § 12-120(3) .....	48
I.C. § 30-1-6.....	1, 2, 6, 7, 16, 18, 20, 27, 29, 33, 36, 38, 39, 43

**WASHINGTON RULES**

CR 8(c).....	12
CR 9(k)(1).....	39
CR 12(b)(6).....	47
CR 15(a).....	46, 47
CR 52(a)(5)(B).....	13
CR 56(c).....	11
ER 702 .....	42

ER 703 .....	41, 42
RAP 9.12.....	45, 46
RAP 14.2.....	48
RAP 18.1(a) .....	48
RAP 18.1(i).....	48
<b><u>WASHINGTON RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT</u></b>	
RPC 5.5 (1995).....	37
<b><u>IDAHO RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT</u></b>	
IRPC 1.2(c) (1986) .....	37
IRPC 1.2(c) cmt. (1986) .....	37
IRPC 1.16(a)(1) (1986).....	37
IRPC 5.5 (1986).....	37
IRPC 8.5 (1986).....	37, 40
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
5 WASH. PRAC., EVIDENCE LAW AND PRACTICE § 301.3 (5th ed.) .....	11
5B WASH. PRAC., EVIDENCE LAW AND PRACTICE § 703.6 (5th ed.).....	41
AMJUR PLEADING § 273 .....	21
CJS EQUITY § 109 .....	38
CJS EQUITY § 124 .....	38
Glazer and Fitzgibbon on Legal Opinions (3d ed.) .....	6, 17, 30

LEGAL OPINION LETTERS	
A Comprehensive Guide to Opinion Practice (3d ed.) .....	30
Mark J. Fucile, Know Before You Go: Practicing Across State Lines in the Northwest, Washington State Bar News (Aug. 2012) .....	40
Report on Third-Party Legal Opinion Practice in the State of Washington by the Ad Hoc Committee on Third-Party Legal Opinions of the Business Law Section of the Washington State Bar Association (1998) .....	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 6 (1971) .....	39
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 145 (1971) .....	39
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 51(2) (2000) ....	17
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 95(1) (2000) ....	17
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 95(3) (2000) ....	17
<b><u>WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS</u></b>	
WPI 21.01 .....	13
WPI 160.02 .....	13
